Vol. 772 Thursday
No. 5 26 May 2016

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES
(HANSARD)

HOUSE OF LORDS

WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND
WRITTEN ANSWERS

Written Statements 1

Written Answers 15




[1] indicates that the member concerned has a relevant registered interest. The full register of interests can be found at
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/

Members who want a printed copy of Written Answers and Written Statements should notify the Printed Paper Office.

This printed edition is a reproduction of the original text of Answers and Statements, which can be found on the internet
at http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers/.

Ministers and others who make Statements or answer Questions are referred to only by name, not their ministerial or
other title. The current list of ministerial and other responsibilities is as follows.

Minister

Responsibilities

Baroness Stowell of Beeston

Leader of the House of Lords and Lord Privy Seal

Earl Howe

Minister of State, Ministry of Defence and Deputy Leader of the House of Lords

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Home Office and Department for Transport

Baroness Anelay of St Johns

Minister of State, Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Baroness Altmann

Minister of State, Department for Work and Pensions

Lord Ashton of Hyde

Whip

Lord Bridges of Headley

Parliamentary Secretary, Cabinet Office

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Energy and Climate Change, Wales
Office and Whip

Baroness Chisholm of Owlpen Whip
Earl of Courtown Whip
Lord Dunlop Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Scotland Office
Baroness Evans of Bowes Park Whip

Lord Faulks Minister of State, Ministry of Justice

Lord Freud Minister of State, Department for Work and Pensions

Lord Gardiner of Kimble Deputy Chief Whip and Spokesman for Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Lord Keen of Elie Advocate-General for Scotland

Lord Nash Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Education

Baroness Neville-Rolfe

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Business, Innovation and Skills and
Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Lord O’Neill of Gatley

Commercial Secretary to the Treasury

Lord Price

Minister of State, Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, and Foreign and
Commonwealth Office

Lord Prior of Brampton

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Health

Baroness Shields

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Culture Media and Sport and Home
Office

Lord Taylor of Holbeach

Chief Whip

Baroness Verma

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for International Development

Baroness Williams of Trafford

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Communities and Local
Government

Viscount Younger of Leckie

Whip

© Parliamentary Copyright House of Lords 2016

This publication may be reproduced under the terms of the Open Parliament licence,

which is published at www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/



http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers

Written Statements

Written Statements
Thursday, 26 May 2016

Agriculture and Fisheries Council

[HLWS31]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: My Right Hon Friend the
Secretary of State (Elizabeth Truss) has today made the
following statement.

My Hon friend, the Minister of State for Farming, Food
and Marine Environment (George Eustice), represented
the UK at the Agriculture and Fisheries Council on 17
May in Brussels.

There were four main agenda items. The Presidency
introduced the first debate on climate and agriculture
since the COP21 agreement. The target is to cut 40% of
emissions by 2030, which requires legislation on national
targets and includes initiatives such as LULUCF (Land
Use, Land Use Change and Forestry). Commissioner
Hogan, DG Agriculture, sought to reassure the Council of
the need to balance food security with climate targets. In a
full table round table, all Member States supported
ambitious climate goals as long as they do not
compromise food security, and there was a general call to
include and strengthen environment CAP tools.

The Commission then presented the Eurobarometer
results, which show significant public support for the
EU's work and standards on animal welfare. All Member
States except Austria and the Czech Republic pushed the
Commission to establish a platform to share best practice
on implementation and enforcement between themselves.
Commissioner Andriukaitis, DG Sante, agreed to present
his plan at the next Council.

The Czech Republic raised an issue about the different
qualities of multinational branded food products sold
across the Single Market. Commissioner Andriukaitis
encouraged any Member States to send any evidence of
consumers being misled to the Commission.

Commissioner Hogan then made a short presentation on
the state of play of CAP Simplification. He gave a
summary of Direct Payment simplifications enacted so
far, and made it clear that greening simplification would
be discussed in June Council. There were interventions,
including from the UK, on the proposed yellow card
system. The UK reiterated requests made in March
Council on audit and controls simplification.

Commissioner Hogan then moved to update Member
States on the market situation support measures. During
this agenda item four related AOBs were addressed: the
crisis situation in the milk market; the situation in
commodity markets; severe damages in agricultural
production due to late frost and snow; and Geographical
indications during International trade negotiations.

There was a full round of interventions from Member
States who maintained their existing positions on the
market crisis. The UK intervention focussed on
sustainable solutions to improving the market situation

26 May 2016

Page 1

and noted progress made in these areas such as increased
export opportunity, the work of the Market Task Force,
and the new Meat Market Observatory that will be up and
running by the summer

Any other business items

Austria requested that TTIP be discussed. Several
Member States had complained about a lack of
transparency in  sensitive =~ TTIP  negotiations.
Commissioner Hogan intervened about this and other
trade deals. He reminded Council that his objective was to
conclude deals, but that he was looking at the big picture.
On Mercosur, the Commission had amended the EU offer
but he warned the Council that there would be a
compromise on agriculture at some point.

The Commission reported back on the recent G7
agriculture meeting in Japan. He noted valuable
conclusions had been reached, with formal cooperation
having been agreed on Anti-microbial resistance and
animal disease.

Poland introduced the proposed NEC Directive, and
described the impact it could have on agriculture. They
noted that reducing ammonia emissions would be costly
for farmers, particularly medium sized farms.
Commissioner Hogan reported that Commissioner Vella
was looking for a compromise in trilogues.

BIS Consultation

[HLWS34]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: My Rt hon Friend the
Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills
(Sajid Javid) has today made the following statement.

Today the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills has announced its decision to create a combined
BIS headquarters and policy function in London to deliver
a simpler, smaller department that is more flexible and
responsive to stakeholders and businesses by 2020. This
involves basing all policy roles in London by 2018 and
closing the St Paul’s Place office in Sheffield.

Everyone affected will be able to stay in post in their
current location until January 2018 and if they choose to
take up a post in London there will be financial assistance
for travel available for the first three years.

Anyone choosing to leave will benefit from the best exit
terms currently available in the Civil Service. The support
package on offer will include money for re-skilling,
career coaching, and time off to look for other jobs.

The Executive Board and Ministerial team take the
future of staff affected by this decision, and the
contribution they have made, very seriously. We are
aware this decision will directly affect people’s lives,
livelihoods and families and it has therefore not been
taken lightly. Support for staff has been and remains our
priority.

This unanimous decision has been reached by the BIS
Executive Board after the Department conducted a
consultation with staff and with the Departmental Trade
Unions which closed on 2 May. Inevitably it has been a


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS31/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS34/

Page 2

period of uncertainty for staff but the consultation period
has enabled the Executive Board to reflect on its proposal,
to hear from staff, to take into account the Equality
Analysis, and to consider the alternative business models
which have been put forward.

Following the recent Spending Review, BIS has set
itself the target of becoming a more flexible and efficient
department, as well as reducing its cost to the taxpayer.
We have committed to deliver reductions in the
Department’s operating expenditure which equate to
around £350m by 2020. Savings of this magnitude can
only be delivered by fundamentally changing the
Department’s overall business model in a way that works
for a smaller workforce with more streamlined structures
in a demanding service and policy environment.

BIS 2020 is the transformation programme to deliver
that new business model - creating a department that is
simpler, smaller, and better for users by 2020. As a
transformation programme it is ambitious. It means
reducing our operating costs and associated headcount by
30 — 40%; more than halving our 45 public bodies; and
rationalising customer support, grant giving and digital
service delivery. It also involves reducing our locations
from around 80 sites to 7 business centres plus a regional
presence across the country. These business centres will
each focus on a key area of business activity bringing
together expertise and helping us to build our capability.

One of these business centres will be a combined BIS
headquarters and policy function in London. Crucial to
this decision was bringing together BIS’ policy capability
which is currently dispersed across 14 offices, and
locating it near Ministers, Parliament, and other
Government Departments in Whitehall.

Over the course of this Parliament our policy function
will reduce from around 2000 roles to around 1500 roles,
reflecting the size of the Department’s pay bill on our
operating expenditure. As we get smaller we need a
simpler structure that allows staff to interact easily and to
respond rapidly and flexibly to Ministers, Parliament and
other stakeholders. Being more flexible, agile and re-
deployable enables us to respond to the challenging
demands of modern government. The steel crisis is a
recent example of where we have had to urgently
redeploy large numbers of staff to address an urgent
priority.

Operating split site and split team working as we
become smaller would put an increasing strain on our
organisational effectiveness which is why the Executive
Board has concluded that a combined headquarters and
policy function is the most effective model to continue to
serve Ministers and stakeholders flexibly, effectively and
sustainably.

British Steel Pension Scheme

[HLWS12]

Baroness Altmann: My Right Honourable Friend The
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions (Stephen Crabb
MP) has made the following Written Statement.

26 May 2016

Written Statements

Today I am publishing a consultation on options for the
British Steel Pension Scheme. Britain’s steel industry is
an important part of our economy and this Government is
working to help the industry secure a long-term viable
future. As part of this work we are considering the future
position of the pension scheme. The consultation includes
a full range of options that consider whether and how the
scheme could be separated from the existing sponsoring
employer and whether it will be necessary to reduce the
benefits within the scheme. The consultation will run until
23 June 2016. 1 will place a copy of the consultation
document in the House library.

Carbon Capture and Storage: Yorkshire and
Humber

[HLWS15]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: My honourable Friend
the Minister for State for Energy and Climate Change
made the following statement today.

This statement concerns the application made by
National Grid Carbon Limited under the Planning Act
2008 on 18 June 2014 for the construction of a pipeline of
approximately 75km in length from the White Rose
Carbon Capture and Storage Project to the coast at
Barmston in the East Riding of Yorkshire (“the Pipeline
project”).

The proposed Pipeline project would transport carbon
dioxide from industrial emitters and electricity generating
stations fitted with carbon capture infrastructure to an
offshore pipeline system and a storage facility under the
North Sea. Consent applications for the offshore pipeline
system and the proposed storage facility are being
considered outside the Planning Act regime.

Under section 107(1) of the Planning Act 2008, the
Secretary of State must make her decision within three
months of receipt of the Examining Authority’s report
unless exercising the power under section 107(3) to
extend the deadline and make a Statement to the House of
Parliament announcing the new deadline. The deadline for
the decision on the Pipeline project was 19 May 2016
having been extended from 19 November 2015 by way of
my Written Ministerial Statement of 19 November 2015
[Columns 21 and 22 of the Official Record].

The Secretary of State has decided to extend the
deadline for the decision to 31 August 2016 to allow
consultation on the need case for the Pipeline project
given the decision to refuse consent for the White Rose
CCS project on 13 April 2016 and consideration of other
relevant outstanding issues.

The decision to set the new deadline for the project is
without prejudice to the decision on whether to grant or
refuse development consent for the project.

Consumer Protection: Resale of Tickets

[HLWS13]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: My Rt hon Friend the
Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills
(Sajid Javid) has today made the following statement.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS12/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS15/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS13/

Written Statements

Together with my Rt. Hon Friend, the Secretary of State
for Culture, Media and Sport, I am today laying before
Parliament an independent Report by Professor Michael
Waterson, on the outcome of his “Review of consumer
protection measures concerning online secondary
ticketing facilities”.

The Report is required by Section 94 of the Consumer
Rights Act 2015. The Report is available on the gov.uk
website and is available in the libraries of both Houses.

The Government will carefully consider the Report’s
recommendations and will be providing a response in due
course.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Professor
Waterson for his time and diligence in carrying out this
review into an important topic for consumers.

Correction to Lords Oral Question: Bowes
Museum and Durham County Council

[HLWS30]

Earl of Courtown: During oral questions on Monday
25 April I said that the Bowes Museum and Durham
County Council split the profits of a recent Yves Saint
Laurent exhibition. I should have said that the Bowes
Museum and Durham County Council are in the process
of setting up a fund to enable the museum to pay for
major exhibitions, such as Yves Saint Laurent, in the
future. The intention is that any surplus generated by
future exhibitions will be recycled into the fund to support
further exhibitions. This is an innovative way for the
Local Authority to continue to support the Bowes
Museum.

Counter-Extremism Strategy

[HLWS23]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: My rt hon Friend the
Secretary of State for the Home Department (Theresa
May) has today made the following Written Ministerial
Statement:

Many people in this country of different faiths follow
religious codes and practices, and benefit from the
guidance they offer. Religious communities also operate
arbitration councils and boards to resolve disputes. The
overriding principle is that these rules, practices and
bodies must operate within the rule of law in the UK.
However, there is evidence some Sharia councils may not
follow this principle and so, through the Government’s
Counter-Extremism  Strategy, [  committed to
commissioning an independent review to understand
whether, and the extent to which Sharia is being misused
or applied in way that is incompatible with the law.

I am pleased to announce Professor Mona Siddiqui’s
appointment as Chair of the review, the Terms of
Reference, and the appointment of the Panel.

Professor Mona Siddiqui OBE is a highly respected
Professor at the University of Edinburgh, specialising in
classical Islamic law, juristic arguments, and
contemporary ethical issues, who was appointed OBE for

26 May 2016

Page 3

services to inter-faith relations. Professor Siddiqui will be
supported by a review panel consisting of Sir Mark
Hedley, Sam Momtaz and Anne Marie Hutchinson OBE
QC. Imam Sayed Razawi and Imam Qari Asim will serve
as advisors to the Chair and Panel. Together these
individuals represent a wide range of experience and
expertise.

Sharia Law Review Terms of Reference

Many British people of different faiths follow religious
codes and practices, and benefit from the guidance they
offer. Some religious communities also operate arbitration
councils and boards which seek to resolve disputes. There
is, however, some evidence that Sharia councils may be
working in a discriminatory manner.

This review will be a full, independent review to
explore whether, and to what extent, the application of
Sharia law may be incompatible with the law in England
and Wales, such as legislation around equality. The
review will also examine the ways in which Sharia may
be being misused, or exploited, in a way that may
discriminate against certain groups, undermine shared
values or cause social harms. It will not be a review of the
totality of Sharia law, which is a source of guidance for
many Muslims in the UK.

This review will focus on issues including:

+ the ways that Sharia may be being used which may
cause harm in communities;

« the role of particular groups and Islamic authorities in
England and Wales;

« the role of Sharia Councils and Muslim Arbitration
Tribunals;

+ the treatment of women (particularly in divorce,
domestic violence and custody cases); and

* seeking out examples of best practice in relation to
governance, transparency, and assuring compliance and
compatibility with UK law.

Counter-Terrorist Asset Freezing Regime:

[HLWS21]

Lord O'Neill of Gatley: My honorable friend the
Economic Secretary to the Treasury (Harriett Baldwin)
has today made the following Written Ministerial
Statement.

Under the Terrorist Asset-Freezing etc. Act 2010
(TAFA 2010), the Treasury is required to report to
Parliament, quarterly, on its operation of the UK’s asset
freezing regime mandated by UN Security Council
Resolution 1373.

This is the eighteenth report under the Act and it covers
the period from 1 January 2016 to 31 March 2016.[1]
This report also covers the UK implementation of the UN
ISIL (Da’esh) and Al-Qaida organisations asset freezing
regime (ISIL-AQ) and the operation of the EU asset
freezing regime in the UK under EU Regulation (EC)
2580/2001 which implements UNSCR 1373 against
external terrorist threats to the EU. Under the ISIL-AQ


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS30/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS23/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS21/

Page 4

asset freezing regime, the UN has responsibility for
designations and the Treasury has responsibility for
licensing and compliance with the regime in the UK
under the Al-Qaida (Asset-Freezing) Regulations 2011.
Under EU Regulation 2580/2001, the EU has
responsibility for designations and the Treasury has
responsibility for licensing and compliance with the
regime in the UK under Part 1 of TAFA 2010.

Annexes A and B to this statement provide a
breakdown, by name, of all those designated by the UK
and the EU in pursuance of UN Security Council
Resolution 1373. The one individual subject to a
designation, which has been notified on a restricted and
confidential basis, under Sections 3 and 10 of TAFA 2010
is denoted by “A”.

The table attached sets out the key asset-freezing
activity in the UK during the quarter ending 31 March
2016.

Legal Proceedings

1. Moazzem BEGG, who was previously designated
under TAFA 2010, lodged an appeal on 3rd November
2014, challenging the Treasury’s decision to revoke rather
than quash his designation. These proceedings were on-
going during the reporting period.

1. One individual, C, designated under TAFA 2010,
lodged an appeal against his designation on the 26 May
2015. These proceedings were on-going during the
reporting period.

2. Mohammed AL GHABRA'’s challenge of his listing
under the EU ISIL (Daesh) & Al Qaida regulation was
heard by the CJEU in February 2016. Judgment is to
follow.

3. There were no criminal proceedings in respect of
breaches of asset freezes made under TAFA 2010, during
the reporting period.

Annex A: Designated persons under TAFA 2010 by
name|[2]

INDIVIDUALS

1. Hamed ABDOLLAHI
. Imad Khalil AL-ALAMI
. Abdelkarim Hussein AL-NASSER
. Ibrahim Salih AL-YACOUB
. Manssor ARBABSIAR
. Usama HAMDAN
. Nur Idiris HASSAN NUR
. Nabeel HUSSAIN
9. Hasan [ZZ-AL-DIN
10. Mohammed KHALED
11. Parviz KHAN
12. Musa Abu MARZOUK
13. Khalid MISHAAL
14. Khalid Shaikh MOHAMMED
15. Abdul Reza SHAHLAI

16. Ali Gholam SHAKURI

0 N3 N L AW N

26 May 2016

Written Statements

17. Qasem SOLEIMANI

18. A (restricted designation)

ENTITIES

1. BASQUE FATHERLAND AND LIBERTY (ETA)
2. EJERCITO DE LIBERACION NACIONAL (ELN)

3. FUERZAS ARMADAS REVOLUCIONARIAS DE
COLOMBIA (FARC)

4. HIZBALLAH MILITARY WING, INCLUDING
EXTERNAL SECURITY ORGANISATION

5. POPULAR FRONT FOR THE LIBERATION OF
PALESTINE - GENERAL COMMAND (PFLP-GC)

6. POPULAR FRONT FOR THE LIBERATION OF
PALESTINE (PFLP)

7. SENDERO LUMINOSO (SL)

Annex B: Persons designated by the EU under Council
Regulation (EC)2580/2001[3]

PERSONS

. Hamed ABDOLLAHI*

. Abdelkarim Hussein AL-NASSER*
. Ibrahim Salih AL YACOUB*

. Manssor ARBABSIAR*

. Mohammed BOUYERI

. Hasan IZZ-AL-DIN*

. Khalid Shaikh MOHAMMED#*

. Abdul Reza SHAHLAT*

. Ali Gholam SHAKURT*

10. Qasem SOLEIMANT*

GROUPS AND ENTITIES

1. BU NIDAL ORGANISATION (ANO)
2. AL-AQSAE.V.

3. AL-AQSA MARTYRS' BRIGADE
4. BABBAR KHALSA

5. COMMUNIST PARTY OF THE PHILIPPINES,
INCLUDING NEW PEOPLE'S ARMY (NPA),
PHILIPPINES

6. DEVRIMCI HALK KURTULU PARTISI-CEPHESI
—  DHKP/C (REVOLUTIONARY PEOPLE’S
LIBERATION ARMY/FRONT/PARTY)

7. EJERCITO DE LIBERACION NACIONAL
(NATIONAL LIBERATION ARMY)*

8. FUERZAS ARMADAS REVOLUCIONARIAS DE
COLOMBIA (FARC)*

9. GAMA'A AL-ISLAMIYYA (AK.A. AL-GAMA'A
AL-ISLAMIYYA) (ISLAMIC GROUP — IG)

10. HAMAS, INCLUDING HAMAS-1ZZ AL-DIN AL-
QASSEM

11. HIZBALLAH MILITARY WING, INCLUDING
EXTERNAL SECURITY ORGANISATION

12. HIZBUL MUJAHIDEEN (HM)

O 00 0 N U B W N =



Written Statements

13. HOFSTADGROEP

14. INTERNATIONAL SIKH YOUTH FEDERATION
(ISYF)

15. SLAMI BUYUK DOGU AKINCILAR CEPHESI
(IBDA-C) (GREAT ISLAMIC EASTERN WARRIORS
FRONT)

16. KHALISTAN ZINDABAD FORCE (KZF)

17. KURDISTAN WORKERS PARTY (PKK) (A.K.A.
KONGRA-GEL)

18. LIBERATION TIGERS OF TAMIL EELAM
(LTTE)

19. PALESTINIAN ISLAMIC JIHAD (P1J)
20. POPULAR FRONT FOR THE LIBERATION OF
PALESTINE — GENERAL COMMAND (PFLP-GC)*

21. POPULAR FRONT FOR THE LIBERATION OF
PALESTINE (PFLP)*

22. SENDERO LUMINOSO (SL) (SHINING PATH)*
23. TEYRBAZEN AZADIYA KURDISTAN (TAK)
[1] These figures are correct as at 30 September 2015

[2] For full Ilisting details please refer to
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/current-list-
of-designated-persons-terrorism-and-terrorist-financing

[3] For full listing details please refer to www.gov.uk

* EU listing rests on UK designation under TAFA 2010
Attachments

Asset-freezing activity in the UK- Jan to Mar 16 (tAFA Jan-Mar 16
table WMS Lords.pdf)

Double Taxation Conventions

[HLWS22]

Lord O'Neill of Gatley: My honorable friend the
Financial Secretary to the Treasury (David Gauke) has
today made the following Written Ministerial Statement.

A double taxation convention with Uruguay was signed
on 24 February 2016 and with the United Arab Emirates
on 12 April 2016. The text of each convention has been
deposited in the libraries of both Houses and will be made
available on the GOV.UK website. Each text has been
scheduled to a draft Order in Council and laid before the
House of Commons.

Education, Youth, Culture and Sport Council

[HLWS29]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: My Honourable Friend the
Minister of State for Culture and the Digital Economy
(Mr Ed Vaizey) has made the following Written
Ministerial Statement.

The Education, Youth, Culture and Sport Council will
take place in Brussels on 31st May. Baroness Neville-
Rolfe, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State and
Minister for Intellectual Property will represent the UK at
the both the culture/audiovisual and the sport sections of
the Council.

26 May 2016

Page 5

Culture and Audiovisual The Commission is expected
to present its draft proposal for a recast Audiovisual
Media Services Directive. The Audiovisual Media
Services Directive seeks to ensure the effective operation
of the internal market for television broadcasting services
by ensuring the free movement of broadcasting services
throughout the EU. This new proposal follows a
Commission consultation on revision of the existing
Directive, to which the UK submitted a detailed response.

The presentation will be immediately followed by a
policy debate on revision of the Audiovisual Media
Directive and the promotion of European content. The
UK intervention will reiterate the key messages in its
response to the Commission consultation, including the
importance of maintaining the country of origin principle
that means a channel is regulated in the country in which
it is licensed, rather than each of the countries to which it
broadcasts.

The Council will then be asked to adopt Council
Conclusions on the role of Europeana for the digital
access, visibility and use of European cultural heritage.
The conclusions will emphasise the importance of
promoting access to cultural heritage through digital
channels and will propose that Europeana moves to a
more sustainable funding model by October 2017. The
UK intends to support the adoption of the conclusions.

Sport  Turning to the sport sector, the Council is
expected to adopt draft conclusions on enhancing
integrity, transparency and good governance in major
sport events. The draft conclusions look to ensure that
integrity, transparency and good governance are present
through all stages of a major sporting event, including
feasibility, bidding, preparation, organisation, evaluation,
and legacy. The UK has already embedded these
measures into the bidding processes for major sporting
events in and so intends to support adoption of the
conclusions.

This will be followed by policy debate on improving
governance in sport. The debate will be focused on the
role governments can play in the promotion of integrity
and governance of sport. The UK will intervene to share
examples of work the UK is already carrying-out around
governance and integrity in sport and to highlight the
Prime Minister’s recent Anti-Corruption Summit and the
Domestic Charter for Sport and Governance Code, which
will be launched later this year.

Other Business The European Commission will present
information on the forthcoming European Year of
Cultural Heritage (2018). This will then be followed by
information from the French delegation on the
interoperability of digital content. The Council will then
be presented with information on the recent World Anti-
Doping Agency (WADA) meeting in Montreal. This
information will be provided by the EU Member States
representatives in WADA; Belgium, UK and Malta.

The European Commission will then present
information on this year’s European Week of Sport and
introduce recent Commission studies on i) Specificity of


https://wqa.parliament.uk/File/GetAttachment/251
https://wqa.parliament.uk/File/GetAttachment/251
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS22/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS29/

Page 6

Sport, and, ii) the contribution of sport to regional
development through the structural funds.

Additional items will also be presented by Italy, on
funding of the European Youth Orchestra, and Poland on
the financing of cultural projects under the European
Regional Development Fund.

Finally, there will be a presentation from the Slovak
delegation on the work programme for their incoming
Presidency of the Council of the EU.

The UK will also be represented at a high level
Structured Dialogue on sport after the main Council
meeting. This dialogue has been organised by the
Netherlands EU Presidency to facilitate an exchange of
views between Member State ministers, the EU
Commissioner responsible for sport and leading
representatives of the I0OC, EOC, FIFA and UEFA on
enhancing dialogue and cooperation regarding major sport
events.

Foreign Affairs Council and General Affairs
Council

[HLWS26]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: My Right Honourable
Friend, Minister for Europe (David Lidington), has made
the following written Ministerial statement:

My Right Honourable Friend the Secretary of State for
Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs attended the Foreign
Affairs Council on 23 May and I attended the General
Affairs Council on 24 May. The Foreign Affairs Council
was chaired by the High Representative of the European
Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, Federica
Mogherini, and the General Affairs Council was chaired
by the Dutch Presidency. The meetings were held in
Brussels.

Foreign Affairs Council

A provisional report of the meeting and Conclusions
adopted can be found at:

http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/fac/2016/
05/23/

EU — Eastern Partnership Ministerial Meeting

Immediately before the Foreign Affairs Council, EU
Foreign Ministers met with the Foreign Ministers of the
six Eastern Partnership States (Armenia, Azerbaijan,
Belarus, Georgia, the Republic of Moldova, Ukraine) to
review progress on the Eastern Partnership initiative since
the EU-Eastern Partnership Summit held in Riga on 21-22
May 2015. Ms Mogherini concluded it was a positive
meeting, reconfirming commitment and unity in the
partnership.

Foreign Affairs Council

In her introductory remarks, Ms. Mogherini welcomed
the adoption of a mandate to begin negotiations to revamp
the EU — Mexico Global Agreement. She noted that a
Joint Communication on EU policy for the Arctic had
been adopted at the end of April, and suggested the
Council have a full discussion of this in June.

26 May 2016

Written Statements

Libya / Operation Sophia

The Council agreed Conclusions setting out the
decision to extend the mandate of EUNAVFOR MED
Operation Sophia by one year and to expand it to include
capacity-building and training of the Libyan Coastguard
and implementation of the UN arms embargo on the High
Seas off the coast of Libya. In that context the
Government welcomes the recent letter from the President
of the Presidency Council of the Government of National
Accord, Mr Serraj, requesting support from and
expressing readiness to co-operate with the EU.

It is important that planning for this new mandate is
completed as quickly as possible so that these new tasks
can begin. The Government will work with other EU
Member States and international organisations, as well as
with the Libyan authorities and countries in the region, to
achieve this. The Government shares the view expressed
by Ms Mogherini and the NATO Secretary General, Jens
Stoltenberg, that there is scope for greater cooperation
between the EU and NATO in the Central Mediterranean;
and is working with partners in both organisations to take
this forward.

EU Daesh / Iraq / Syria Regional Strategy

The Council considered a review of the March 2015
regional strategy for Syria and Iraq as well as the Daesh
threat and adopted Conclusions. The EU and Member
States discussed priority areas for Iraq, including
governance reform, economic reform and development,
humanitarian assistance, and stabilisation, all of which are
reflected in the Conclusions. An EEAS/Commission
options paper on increasing EU efforts in Iraq will be
circulated in July. Responding to UK-led efforts, the EU
agreed to step up its efforts within, and contribution to,
the Global Coalition’s campaign against Daesh. Ministers
reaffirmed their commitment to support a Syrian-led and
Syrian-owned political transition based on the principles
of the Geneva Communiqué, including the establishment
of a Transitional Governing Body, which is needed to
bring a lasting peace to Syria, defeat Daesh in Syria and
allow refugees to return home. Ministers agreed that there
can be no peace under Asad, who is responsible for the
vast majority of attacks against civilians and deaths in the
country during the civil war. The EU will support the
International Syria Support Group’s call for full
humanitarian access to all those in need in Syria and for
compliance by all parties with the Cessation of Hostilities.
The EU will step up support to the Syrian opposition’s
High Negotiations Committee (HNC), representing the
Syrian opposition in the UN-brokered talks in Geneva.

EU Global Strategy

Ms Mogherini updated Ministers over lunch on the
preparation of the EU global strategy on foreign and
security policy. The strategy will identify and describe
EU Member States’ interests, priorities and objectives,
existing and evolving threats, challenges and
opportunities and the instruments and means to meet
them. The Government supports this initiative, which
complements the UK’s Strategic Defence and Security
Review, and has engaged regularly with Ms Mogherini


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS26/
http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/fac/2016/05/23/
http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/fac/2016/05/23/

Written Statements

during its preparation. The Government believes that the
Global Strategy can enhance UK and other Member
States’ foreign and security policy by covering the full
range of external action tools and setting broad direction,
rather than proposing detailed action on specific issues.

External aspects of migration

Ministers exchanged views on the external aspects of
migration and adopted Conclusions. The Foreign
Secretary raised the need to focus on implementation of
the outcome of the Valletta Summit and for effective EU
coordination ahead of upcoming international events such
as the World Humanitarian Summit and high level
meetings taking place in the margins of the UN General
Assembly in September 2016.

Ministers agreed without discussion a number of
measures:

* The Council adopted conclusions on the Democratic
Republic of Congo.

* The Council adopted conclusions on South Sudan.

* The Council adopted a decision finalising the
conclusion of the Association Agreement between the
European Union and Georgia.

* The Council adopted a decision finalising the
conclusion of the Association Agreement between the
European Union and Moldova.

» The Council adopted the EU position to be taken on
the draft declaration of the Union for the Mediterranean
ministerial conference on regional cooperation and
planning.

* The Council established the EU’s common position
for the 45 th meeting of the European Economic Area
Council to take place in Brussels on 25 May.

General Affairs Council

A provisional report of the meeting and Conclusions
adopted can be found at:

http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/gac/2016/
05/24/

The General Affairs Council (GAC) on 24 May
focussed on preparation of the June European Council and
the Rule of Law.

The Presidency informed the Council that due to the
change in date of the June European Council, the GAC
will now take place on 24 June (in Luxembourg).

Preparation of the June European Council

The GAC discussed the agenda for the European
Council on 28-29 June, which the Prime Minister will
attend. The Council agreed the draft agenda which will
cover: Migration; Jobs, Growth and Investment; External
Issues; and the outcome of the UK Referendum.

On migration, I welcomed the progress made since the
EU-Turkey Summit and emphasised that additional work
needed to be done to tackle the upstream pressures, in
particular looking at the Sahel, Somalia and Libya routes.

On Jobs, Growth and Investment, I said that it was
important to fully implement the single market, and in

26 May 2016

Page 7

particular improve access for services across Europe and
the Digital Single Market.

Rule of Law

The Council held its second annual rule of law
dialogue, which focused on the current challenges related
to the integration of migrants into Member States. In
particular, the Council discussed the importance of
ensuring both the rights of migrants and values shared by
Member States are respected.

Foreign Affairs Council for Development

[HLWS33]

Baroness Verma: On 12 May, I attended the Foreign
Affairs Council for Development in Brussels. The
meeting was chaired by the High Representative of the
European Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy
and Vice-President of the Commission, Federica
Mogherini. She also hosted a joint lunch with the Afghan
Minister of Finance, Eklil Hakimi, which discussed the
preparations for the upcoming Brussels Conference on
Afghanistan, in September this year. A provisional report
of the meeting and Conclusions adopted will be deposited
in the Library of the House for the convenience of
members.

Revision of the European Consensus of Development in
light of the 2030 agenda

The Council discussed the prospects of updating the
2005 European Consensus on Development — the EU’s
overarching development strategy. Discussion of a new
European Consensus on Development in light of Agenda
2030 focused on the links between development policy
and the areas of security, humanitarian, migration. I led
calls for a long-term approach, with our commitment to
0.7% and the “Beyond Aid” agenda at the heart of
implementation. Also discussed was the need for
modernised, innovative financial instruments, with
general support for a greater role for the European
Investment Bank (EIB).

Trade, Private Sector and Sustainable Development

Council Conclusions on Global Value Chains, which
the UK had strongly supported, were adopted with
agreement on the integral role of the private sector and
trade for sustainable development. The Garment Initiative
was held up by Development Commissioner Mimica as a
good example of a multi-stakeholder and the “policy
coherence for development” approach. I highlighted the
UK’s promotion of the involvement of the private sector
in sustainable development in recent years, and argued
that it is clear that to achieve the 2030 Vision for
sustainable development more investment capital is
needed from the private sector.

Afghanistan Conference

Discussions were held on the forthcoming Brussels
Conference on Afghanistan, and Council Conclusions on
this subject were adopted with the UK’s full support. The
Brussels Conference on Afghanistan in October 2016 is a
key opportunity for the international community to


http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/gac/2016/05/24/
http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/gac/2016/05/24/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS33/

Page 8

reaffirm their ongoing commitment to Afghanistan’s
security and development. During the lunchtime session,
Afghan Finance Minister Hakimi presented the Afghan
National Unity Government’s new National Development
Strategy to the Council.

Joint Programming

Council Conclusions on joint programming were
agreed, which stated that the approach will remain
voluntary. I emphasised the point that local context is key
when discussing the suitability of a particular programme.
Consideration of this should drive decisions, and joint
programming should complement, not replace, bilateral
relationships and programmes. This view was echoed by a
number of other Member States and supported by the
Council Conclusions.

Migration and Development

Council Conclusions on forced displacement were
agreed by the Council. More broadly on the subject of
migration, Commissioner Mimica said that the
Emergency Trust Fund for Africa agreed at the Valetta
Summit in November 2015 was an important tool, and
urged Member States to support and contribute to it. I set
out the UK’s support for the Trust Fund, but called for
greater consistency in its operation, as well as an ongoing
commitment to strong oversight. I also noted that the EIB
could play a key role in responding to the causes of the
migration Crisis.

Preparation of the World Humanitarian Summit

Conclusions were adopted by the Council concerning
preparations for the World Humanitarian Summit, which
took place from 23-24 May in Istanbul. It was the first
global summit on humanitarian issues, and it came at a
time of unprecedented need. The Council were agreed
that the Summit would be an important opportunity to
take ambitious and practical steps that will drive real
change on the ground.

The Statement includes the following attached material:

Outcome of the 3462nd Council Meeting [Outcome of the 3462nd
Council Meeting Foreign Affairs Development Issues 12 May
2016.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS33/

Higher Education Student Support

[HLWS20]

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park: My hon Friend the
Minister of State for Universities and Science (Jo
Johnson) has today made the following statement.

I can confirm that I am laying regulations today, which
are subject to Parliamentary scrutiny, to launch a new
postgraduate master’s loan.

Students will be able to apply for a loan of up to
£10,000 as a contribution towards the cost of an eligible
postgraduate master’s qualification. The loan will be
available to eligible students under the age of 60

26 May 2016

Written Statements

undertaking certain full or part-time master’s courses in
any subject from academic year 2016/17 onwards.
Repayment will be on an income contingent basis to
ensure the loan is affordable.

By delivering on this manifesto commitment we will be
helping to remove the financial barrier faced by many
wishing to study at this level and providing students with
the means to invest in their futures.

HPYV Vaccination

[HLWS19]

Lord Prior of Brampton: My hon. Friend the
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State (Jane Ellison) has
made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

I am today announcing that a human papillomavirus
(HPV) vaccination pilot for men who have sex with men
(MSM) will start this June.

Since 2008, an HPV vaccination programme for girls
has been delivered to help prevent cervical cancer, which
also confers a benefit for many boys over the life course.

HPV infection is also associated with ano-genital and
oral cancers, and genital warts. In November 2015, the
Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation
(JCVI) advised that a HPV vaccination programme
should be introduced for MSM aged up to 45 years who
attend genitourinary medicine (GUM) and HIV clinics,
subject to procurement of the HPV vaccine and delivery
of the programme at a cost-effective price.

Through this pilot, the HPV vaccine will be offered
during existing appointments at selected GUM and HIV
clinics in England to test delivery in these settings. Public
Health England is in the process of agreeing which GUM
and HIV clinics will take part in the pilot. A full roll-out
of a HPV vaccination programme for men who have sex
with men will be dependent on the progress and outcome
of the pilot.

HS2 Phase 2a

[HLWS14]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: My Honourable Friend,
the Minister of State for Transport (Robert Goodwill) has
made the following Ministerial Statement.

I am today announcing to the House the Government’s
package of measures to provide assistance to owner
occupiers along the line of route for Phase 2a of the High
Speed 2 project (West Midlands to Crewe).

This announcement responds to the public consultation
the Government conducted from November 2015 to
February 2016 on the long-term property compensation
and assistance schemes for Phase 2a. A Command Paper
setting out the Government’s detailed response to the
consultation and way forward has been placed in the
Libraries of the Houses of Parliament today.

Following detailed consideration, the Government is to
implement the  following long-term  property
compensation and assistance schemes for Phase 2a which


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS33/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS33/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS33/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS20/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS19/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS14/

Written Statements

are based upon schemes already in place for Phase One
(London to West Midlands) of the route. They will apply
with immediate effect and replace the temporary
Exceptional Hardship Scheme that has been in place for
Phase 2a since 2013

» Express Purchase - owner-occupiers may be able to
sell their property to the Government at its full
unblighted market value (as it would be if there were no
plans for HS2), plus 10% (up to a maximum of
£53,000, known as a home-loss payment) and
reasonable moving expenses, including stamp duty.

* Need to sell - this scheme does not have a boundary
and is available to owner-occupiers who can
demonstrate a compelling reason to sell their house but
are unable to do so other than at a discount because of
HS2. The Government will pay the full, unblighted
value for these properties.

* Rent back - is available if a property that the
Government has purchased under any of the HS2
property schemes is suitable for letting.

» Extended homeowner protection zone - where a
property is removed from surface safeguarding, an
owner-occupier will in most instances continue to be
able to apply under express purchase for a period of
five years from the date the property ceases to be
affected by the directions.

Further measures will be provided in rural areas where
the line runs on the surface in recognition that the short-
term effects on communities can reasonably be expected
to be much more marked in these areas. This Rural
Support Zone (RSZ) will cover the area outside
safeguarding up to 120 metres from the centre line of the
railway. The RSZ will run from the connection with
Phase One near Fradley in the West Midlands to the A500
south of Crewe. The schemes available in the RSZ are:

* Cash offer — This is a lump sum payment of 10 per
cent of the unblighted open market value of a property.
This payment is a minimum of £30,000 and is capped at
£100,000. This scheme will be available to eligible
owner-occupiers from today until one year after Phase
2a first opens for public use.

* Voluntary purchase - eligible owner-occupiers will be
able to sell their home to the Government for its full
unblighted value. This scheme will be available from
today until one year after Phase 2a first opens for public
use. This scheme will be made available when Royal
Assent is obtained for the Phase 2a hybrid bill.

* Homeowner payment scheme - those beyond the rural
support zone and within 300 metres of the centreline of
the railway will, following Royal Assent of the HS2
Phase 2a Hybrid bill, be able to apply for a homeowner
payment ranging from £7,500 to £22,500.

I also confirm that we are going to make a number of
changes to the discretionary property assistance schemes
which will apply to Phase One and Phase 2a. They will be
implemented with immediate effect. Key changes include:

* NTS health and mobility - we have added additional
guidance on health and mobility whereby HS2 Ltd will

26 May 2016

Page 9

give wider consideration to an applicant’s health and
mobility and suitability of their current property.

* Valuations for NTS, EHS and RSZ — we are going to
permit the use of local valuers in the valuation process.

I believe these refined schemes demonstrate our
continued commitment to provide a package of
compensation and assistance schemes for owner-
occupiers along the HS2 route that far exceeds what is
required by law in recognition that HS2 is an exceptional
project. I am confident the schemes we now have in place
represent the best possible balance between supporting
affected communities and providing value for money for
the taxpayer.

Indemnity for Petition Officers (Recall
Petitions)

[HLWS37]

Lord Bridges of Headley: My Right Honourable
Friend John Penrose MP made the following statement in
the House of Commons today:

It is normal practice, when a government department
proposes to undertake a contingent liability in excess of
£300,000 for which there is no specific statutory
authority, for the Department concerned to present to
Parliament a Minute giving particulars of the liability
created and explaining the circumstances; and to refrain
from incurring the liability until fourteen parliamentary
sitting days after the issue of the Minute, except in cases
of special urgency.

Insurance for specific elections has historically
provided extremely poor value for money, with claims
made under such cover being smaller than the cost of the
insurance premium. An indemnity therefore provides
better value for money and this approach has been taken
for elections since 2009.

On this basis, I have today laid a Minute setting out the
Cabinet Office’s proposal to indemnify petition officers
for claims that arise out of the conduct of their duties in
relation to the Recall of MPs Act 2015. This Act requires
a recall petition to be held if one of the provisions under
section 1 of the Act is met in relation to an MP. The
responsibility for the conduct of the petition will rest with
the petition officer for the constituency in which the
petition is to be held. Section 6 of the Recall of MPs Act
2015 provides that every constituency is to have a petition
officer for a recall petition and identifies who the petition
officer is for each constituency: in England and Wales, it
is the person who is the acting returning officer for UK
Parliamentary elections for the relevant constituency; in
Scotland it is the returning officer for UK Parliamentary
elections for the relevant constituency. The petition
officer is an independent entity, separate from both
central and local government.

We will also provide a certificate confirming that we
will bear any employee liabilities of the returning officer
which would otherwise be covered by insurance procured
under the Employers' Liability (Compulsory Insurance)
Act 1969. An indemnity was previously provided by the


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS37/

Page 10

Home Office to returning officers for the 2012 Police and
Crime Commissioner elections and Cabinet Office
regularly provides indemnities for UK Parliamentary and
European Parliamentary elections. HM Treasury has
approved the indemnity in principle.

The Statement includes the following attached material:

Associated Minute [20160526 WMS - Indemnity for Petition
Officers Minute.docx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS37/

Insurance Fraud Taskforce

[HLWS24]

Lord Faulks: The final report of the Insurance Fraud
Taskforce was published on 18 January 2016. It was
established as an independent body by HM Treasury and
the Ministry of Justice in January 2015 in order ‘to
investigate the causes of fraudulent behaviour and
recommend solutions to reduce the level of insurance
fraud in order to ultimately lower costs and protect the
interests of honest consumers’. It made 26
recommendations to tackle fraudulent activity ranging
from organised or premeditated crime to opportunistic
fraud.

The Economic Secretary to the Treasury and I are very
grateful for the work of the Taskforce members, and to all
those who contributed to it. We are particularly grateful to
David Hertzell for his efficient stewardship of the
Taskforce.

The report highlighted the particular problem of fraud
in relation to low value personal injury claims and the
Government has established a programme of reforms in
this area, particularly in respect of whiplash claims. We
are pleased that the report’s recommendations reflect and
support that reform programme. The Government accepts
each of the recommendations addressed to it and we will
set out in due course how we propose to implement them.
However, there needs to be a concerted effort by all those
involved in the insurance process to tackle this serious
problem, which is estimated to cost policyholders up to
£50 each per year, and the country more than £3 billion.
We therefore expect that all of those organisations to
which recommendations are addressed will take them
forward with urgency. The Government will do what it
can to assist and, in order to make sure that all of the
recommendations are actively pursued, we will seek an
update on progress later in the year.

Intelligence and Security Committee

[HLWS27]

Baroness Stowell of Beeston: My Rt Hon. Friend the
Prime Minister has made the following statement to the
House of Commons:

The Intelligence and Security Committee (ISC)
reported in March 2015 on Women in the UK Intelligence

26 May 2016

Written Statements

Community, and today I am laying the Government’s
response before both Houses of Parliament. The
Government and all Agencies wholeheartedly agreed with
the ISC’s statement that “Diversity should... be pursued
not just on legal or ethical grounds — which are important
in themselves — but because it will result in a better
response to the range of threats that we face to our
national security”. I am grateful to the Committee for its
thorough examination of this issue. Our response provides
an update on the progress that has been made over the last
year. | am determined to see positive change, recognising
that it will take time to achieve the full impact we want.

Since the publication of the ISC’s report, all three
Agencies have increased their focus on all aspects of
diversity, and have taken concrete steps to attract,
encourage, and support women. The ISC rightly pointed
to the benefit of sharing initiatives across the intelligence
community, and [ welcome the joint activities the
Agencies have delivered, and their collaboration with
international partners.

Diversity strengthens our public sector organisations.
Ensuring the Agencies reflect the country they serve will
be essential in enabling them to respond to the complex
threats we face. This has been a positive year for
promoting all forms of diversity in the Intelligence
community, as their exceptional commitment to inclusion
has been externally acknowledged and celebrated. But
there is more to be done to sustain our efforts and build on
this success.

Jaguar Land Rover

[HLWS11]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: My right Honourable
Friend, the Minister of State for Foreign and
Commonwealth Affairs (Hugo Swire), has made the
following written Ministerial statement:

I would like to inform the House that the British
Embassy in Beijing has accepted an offer, from Jaguar
Land Rover (JLR), of nine vehicles for their official fleet.

The value of this arrangement is around £340,000. The
new vehicles will replace a range of official vehicles, of
many foreign brands, that are currently used by the
Embassy. Under the arrangement, JLR has offered to
purchase nine existing fleet vehicles at second-hand value
of £115,000, and provide the new vehicles by way of gift
of a value of £225,000.

The saving to the British taxpayer from this
arrangement is estimated to be around £300,000, which
represents the cost of replacing the nine vehicles by other
means. JLR is the UK’s leading exporter of goods to
China, and this arrangement will help promote British
excellence in manufacturing. The new vehicles that JLR
will provide have been made in the UK, using British
steel.

I am satisfied that this arrangement properly constitutes
a gift to the Embassy from JLR and conforms to all
procedures governing such transactions. All other
manufacturers based in the UK, who produce vehicles in


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS37/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS37/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS24/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS27/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS11/

Written Statements

the UK, were approached about future fleet requirements.
The Embassy will own the vehicles outright and use them
for official business requirements only.

Justice and Home Affairs Post-Council
Statement

[HLWS32]

Lord Keen of Elie: My rt hon Friend the Secretary of
State for the Home Department (Theresa May) has today
made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

A meeting of the Justice and Home Affairs (JHA)
Council was held on 20 May. I attended on behalf of the
UK.

The Council began with an adoption of the A Items,
before a discussion on the current migration situation. The
Commission reminded Ministers that the EU-Turkey
Agreement of 18 March has had a significant impact but
needs to be implemented in full, and that it had assessed
Turkey as a safe third country for the purposes of returns
from Greece. Supported by a number of others, I
intervened to emphasise the need to get returns working
properly, calling on the Council to support the
Commission’s assessment. The Council then moved on to
talk about the Central Mediterranean route. I supported
the Italian position on the need to enhance our efforts
upstream and highlighted the need to build on successful
approaches such as the Niger Centre. I and others
emphasised the importance of proper asylum processes,
including appropriate use of detention, and screening.

A mnumber of Member States also intervened to
highlight the difficulties with relocating migrants from
Italy and Greece. The UK does not, of course, take part in
the EU’s relocation mechanism

The Presidency concluded that the Council had
expressed political support for returning migrants to
Turkey and reflected this position in its post-Council
press statement

Next, the Presidency chaired a discussion on Schengen
visa policy in the context of the revised Schengen Visa
Suspension Mechanism and specific proposals to lift
Schengen visa requirements for Georgia, Ukraine,
Kosovo and Turkey. All Ministers were in agreement that
benchmarks must be met prior to any liberalisation. The
UK welcomed the revised Visa Suspension Mechanism
and the possibility of triggering it on public security
grounds. Ministers agreed a General Approach on the
Visa Suspension Mechanism, allowing the Presidency to
begin trilogue negotiations with the European Parliament.
The UK also noted the close relationship between
liberalisation and the wider EU relationship with these
countries; it would be important to establish clear and
firm expectations on security and migration. The UK is
not a member of the Schengen border free zone, so
neither the Visa Suspension Mechanism nor the Schengen
visa programmes for Georgia, Ukraine, Kosovo and
Turkey will apply to the UK

The Presidency concluded that the Council expected
further reporting on Kosovo and Turkey once all

26 May 2016

Page 11

benchmarks had been met, that Georgia would go to
Coreper the following week for agreement to start
negotiations with the European Parliament, and that
Ukraine would be discussed further

Finally, the Presidency updated Ministers on the
negotiations for the European Border and Coast Guard.
The European Parliament had not reached a position.
There had been no significant change since the General
Approach was agreed in April. The UK will not
participate in this measure.

LSCB Review and Government Response

[HLWS28]

Lord Nash: My Honourable Friend, the Minister of
State for Children & Families (Edward Timpson) has
made the following Ministerial Statement.

Today I am publishing Alan Wood’s review of the role
and functions of Local Safeguarding Children Boards
(LSCBs), along with the government’s response.

Local agencies - police, health, local authorities,
schools - are the front line when it comes to safeguarding
our children and it is vitally important that they work
together to ensure children are protected from harm.
There is widespread evidence that the current
arrangements, delivered through LSCBs, are not always
as effective as they need to be. That is why we asked Alan
Wood to carry out this important review, which looked at
local multi-agency arrangements, the child death review
process and how the intended centralisation of serious
case reviews could work.

Alan’s wide experience in the sector has been
invaluable and I thank him for his hard work in
undertaking this review and the radical, enquiring
approach he has brought to it. I am also grateful for the
valuable contributions made by all those who put forward
their views as part of Alan’s far reaching consultation.

The review sets out a wide range of proposals. The
government response sets out in detail our plans to
introduce a stronger but more flexible statutory
framework. This framework will support local agencies to
work together more effectively to protect and safeguard
children and young people, embedding improved multi-
agency behaviours and practices. And it will set out clear
requirements for the key local partners — the Local
Authority, the Police and the NHS — while allowing them
freedom to determine how they organise themselves to
meet those requirements to improve outcomes for
children locally.

We intend to bring forward legislation on revised multi-
agency working arrangements as soon as possible to
implement these changes.

We have already proposed some changes, through the
Children and Social Work Bill, in relation to new
arrangements replacing the existing system of serious
case reviews. We intend to establish a Child Safeguarding
Practice Review Panel, to review cases which are
complex or of national importance. We will also bring


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS32/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS28/

Page 12

forward further changes to address the need for good
quality, rapid local reviews, linked to the reform of multi-
agency working arrangements.

Finally we plan to amend arrangements for child death
overview panels (CDOPs) as part of these reforms. We
will put in place arrangements to transfer national
oversight of CDOPs from the Department for Education
to the Department of Health, whilst ensuring that the keen
focus on distilling and embedding learning is maintained.
That reflects the very high proportion of child deaths
which have a clinical or public health cause.

These important reforms will take time to implement
and I recognise that change can be difficult to manage at
local level. It is very important that the local agencies
currently engaged in LSCBs continue working together to
keep children safe while preparing for the future.

Planning Act 2008: Hornsea Offshore Wind
Farm

[HLWS17]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: My honourable Friend ,
Minister for State for Energy and Climate Change made
the following statement today.

This statement concerns an application made under the
Planning Act 2008 by SMart Wind Limited on 30 January
2015 for a proposed development known as the Hornsea
Offshore Windfarm (Zone 4) — Project Two (“the
Development”).

The Development would consist of up to 300 wind
turbine generators, each with a capacity of between 6MW
and 15MW, approximately 89km east of the East Riding
of Yorkshire coast. The total installed capacity of the
Development would be up to 1,800MW. The Planning
Inspectorate’s  Examining  Authority = commenced
examination of the application on 16 June 2015 and the
Examining Authority’s report was delivered to the
Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change on 16
March 2016.

Section 107(1) of the Planning Act 2008 requires the
Secretary of State to make her decision within 3 months
of receipt of the Examining Authority’s report unless she
exercises her power under section 107(3) to extend the
deadline and make a Statement to the House of Commons
announcing the new deadline.

The deadline for the decision is to be extended to 16
August 2016 (an extension of 2 months). This extension
is to enable the Secretary of State to obtain further
information in order to fully assess the possible impact of
the Development on the Southern North Sea possible
Special Area of Conservation for harbour porpoise, and to
ensure that her duties in relation to the requirements under
regulation 61 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010 have been met.

The decision to set a new deadline is without prejudice
to the decision on whether to grant development consent
for the Development.

26 May 2016

Written Statements

Post Foreign Affairs Council (Trade)

[HLWS35]

Lord Price: I represented the UK at the EU Foreign
Affairs Council (Trade) in Brussels on 13 May 2016. A
summary of the main discussions follows.

EU-Canada Comprehensive Economic and Trade
Agreement (CETA)

Trade Commissioner Malmstrom introduced CETA and
made clear that the EU now needed to implement the
deal. The Commission intended to sign the deal at the end
of October at the EU-Canada Summit. A consent vote in
the European Parliament would then follow in late 2016,
or early 2017. I urged rapid implementation of CETA. I
and most of my counterparts from other Member States
were of the view that this trade agreement should be
mixed as it contained areas of Member State competence.

TT7IP

Commissioner Malmstrom highlighted good progress
on some areas but that work remained on others. The
Commissioner’s aim was to finalise TTIP under the
Obama Administration. Before the summer, negotiators
were therefore working towards full consolidated texts in
most areas. The EU was also pushing for a new US
procurement offer.

All Member States reiterated their desire for a balanced
and ambitious agreement. I pressed for conclusion of an
ambitious deal in 2016, pointing out that with projected
economic gains from TTIP of €250 billion globally, each
month’s delay was €8 billion foregone for the EU
economy. I signalled the UK’s desire to see the
Commission table a market access offer in financial
services.

Trade-related aspects of the recent Communication on
steel

Commissioner Malmstrom outlined the Commission’s
response so far to the steel crisis, and went on to set out
the latest Commission ideas for disapplying the ‘Lesser
Duty Rule’ (LDR), and redefining the methodology for
calculating the injury caused to industry. She finished by
announcing that the Commission had that day launched an
anti-subsidy investigation into Chinese imports of hot-
rolled coiled steel.

Discussion revolved around whether LDR needed to be
disapplied in extreme cases. I lauded the Commission’s
efforts on the steel crisis so far, including the
announcement on hot-rolled coiled steel. I said that trade
defence modernisation was needed, and the UK was keen
to play a constructive role in finding a solution. But on
LDR, the evidence suggested that the rule had been
working and had delivered the right results.

WTO Post-Nairobi

In preparation for the 11 ™ WTO Ministerial
Conference (December 2017), Commissioner Malmstrém
said the EU should focus on the areas where it could add
most value, i.e. on the development of rules rather than
market access negotiations, and on sectoral initiatives.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS17/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS35/

Written Statements

Prisons

[HLWS16]

Lord Faulks: My right honourable friend the Lord
Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice (Michael
Gove) has made the following Written Statement.

"This Government is committed to making sure our
prisons become places of reform, where offenders can
change their lives and turn away from crime. Alongside
giving Governors more freedom to innovate and
introducing sharper accountability, we are also investing
£1.3 billion in a high-quality, modern prison estate.

We have already announced that we will build new
prisons that have better education and work facilities and
close aging and ineffective prisons. As part of these
reforms I can announce today that the National Offender
Management Service (NOMS) will not be renewing the
lease with Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust for the site
at HMP Kennet. The prison will therefore close by July
2017.

The staff at HMP Kennet have been undertaking
excellent work with the prisoners from Merseyside and
surrounding areas. The prison however does not provide
an ideal environment for the rehabilitation of the men it
holds. Its design and layout make it difficult to operate, it
has the highest levels of crowding in the estate and is one
of the most expensive category C prisons in the country.

Closing facilities like that at HMP Kennet will enable
us to invest the money in a modern prison estate, with
facilities for training and rehabilitation that help prisoners
turn their lives around."

Rail Franchising

[HLWS36]

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: My Right Honourable
friend, the Secretary of State for Transport (Patrick
McLoughlin), has made the following Ministerial
Statement:

I am pleased to inform the house that my department
has published its refreshed programme for rail
franchising. Through this my department is setting out an
ambitious plan for new rail franchises that will give
passengers high-quality rail services.

It is making it clear to the whole rail industry that
competition for rail franchises is the best way to secure
services for passengers at good value for the taxpayer.

Through our plan for the railways we are making
journeys better for everyone — we are reducing crowding,
cutting journey times and improving trains and stations
across the country. This supports our regional economies,
creating jobs and opportunities and connecting people to
business.

During this Parliament my department has already
delivered the new Northern and TransPennine Express
franchises which will oversee a massive £1.2 billion
private-sector investment in our rail services. This
includes hundreds of brand-new modern trains, thousands

26 May 2016

Page 13

more seats, more services. Together this will deliver a
modern, 21st century service for passengers, help to close
the economic gap between north and south and help bring
the Northern Powerhouse to life. We expect to continue to
deliver similar results for our upcoming franchise
competitions.

Private sector competition is good for passengers, local
communities and taxpayers. That is why as part of our
latest schedule we have started the competition for new
franchises for the InterCity West Coast, East Anglia,
South Western, East Midlands and West Midlands. I am
confident that, through these franchises we will deliver
the rail network this country needs.

I am placing a copy of the franchising schedule in the
libraries of the House.

The Statement includes the following attached material:
Franchising Schedule [Rail Franchise Schedule.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS36/

Report of the Biometrics Commissioner

[HLWS18]

Lord Keen of Elie: My rt hon Friend the Secretary of
State for the Home Department (Theresa May) has today
made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

Today I am publishing a report of the Biometrics
Commissioner, on the retention of biometric material by
the police on the grounds of national security, which I
asked the Commissioner to prepare following publication
of his second annual report on 11 March 2016.

The Biometrics Commissioner, Alastair MacGregor
QC, is appointed under Section 20 of the Protection of
Freedoms Act 2012. His responsibilities are:

* to decide applications by the police for extended
retention of DNA profiles and fingerprints from persons
arrested for serious offences but not charged or
convicted;

* to keep wunder review National Security
Determinations made by Chief Officers under which
DNA profiles and fingerprints may be retained for
national security purposes;

* to exercise general oversight of police use of DNA
samples, DNA profiles and fingerprints.

I am grateful to Mr MacGregor for this report. No
redactions to it have been made on the grounds of national
security.

Copies of the report will be available from the Vote
Office.

World Humanitarian Summit

[HLWS25]

Baroness Verma: My right honourable friend, the
Secretary of State for International Development (Justine
Greening) has made the following statement:


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS16/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS36/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS36/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS36/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS36/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS18/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2016-05-26/HLWS25/

Page 14

I would like to update the House on my recent visit to
the World Humanitarian Summit, where I headed the UK
delegation.

The World Humanitarian Summit took place from 23-
24 May in Istanbul. It was the first global summit on
humanitarian issues, and came at a time of unprecedented
need: around the world, 60 million people have been
forced from their homes and 37 million children out of
school in conflict-affected countries.

The Summit was truly global, bringing together
participants from governments, the private sector, civil
society and non-governmental organisations. Leaders
welcomed the UN Secretary General’s Agenda for
Humanity as well as his five priority areas: global
leadership to prevent and end conflicts; upholding the
norms that safeguard humanity; leaving no one behind,
moving from delivering aid to ending need; and investing
in humanity.

It was one of a number of important events this year,
including February’s Supporting Syria and the Region
Conference in London and the UN Secretary General’s
High Level Meeting on Refugees and Migrants and the
Obama Summit on Global Refugees in September. The
Summit was a key moment following the Global Goals
agreed last year, galvanising political attention on how to
better serve those most affected by conflict, extreme
poverty and environmental change.

At the Summit [ was able to demonstrate UK leadership
in addressing global crises and advance our UK objectives
to:

* Secure a new approach to protracted crises, including
situations of long-term displacement of large numbers
of people. The UK effectively built on the important
legacy from the successful Supporting Syria and the
Region Conference in February, scaling up the
approach that the UK pioneered in the Syria region as a
global model for protracted crisis and displacement —
going beyond people’s basic needs and investing in
education, jobs and livelihoods. As part of this,
alongside existing commitments to Syrian children, I
committed an extra £30 million of support to a new
joint fund for education in emergencies which was
launched at the Summit to help make sure no child
misses out on an education. The Education Cannot Wait
fund aims to reach more than 13.6 million young people
living in emergency situations with quality education
over the next five years, and all crisis-affected young
people by 2030.

* Strengthen commitment to the protection of civilians
in conflict. I reaffirmed the UK’s commitment to

26 May 2016

Written Statements

compliance with International Humanitarian Law and
ending impunity, galvanising support on protection of
the medical mission and preventing sexual violence in
conflict. There was strong consensus amongst
participants that a lack of compliance is causing
significant levels of suffering and displacement, as well
as prolonging conflict. There was widespread
agreement that conflict resolution and protection of
civilians are the only sustainable solutions. We will
now need to build quickly on this momentum.

+ Call for a reformed humanitarian system, including
smarter financing. The Summit marked the beginning
of a new relationship between the humanitarian and
development communities, with widespread agreement
of the need to work together better. The UK led the way
to secure agreement to a “Grand Bargain” on more
efficient humanitarian financing. This will change the
way donors and agencies do business, including by
adopting common standards to put affected people at
the centre of the response, streamlining reporting
systems and increasing the use of cash-based
approaches in crisis situations. UN agencies pledged a
more systematic use of shared analysis and planning.
The UK, alongside other partners, will continue to drive
this reform agenda in the months and years ahead.

* Ensure a stronger focus on protecting and empowering
women and girls in crises. 1 also committed to put
gender equality at the heart of 2l1st century
humanitarian action, going beyond protection and
making sure girls and women have a voice, choice, and
control - even when crisis hits.

Overall, the Summit was a success with widespread
agreement that the humanitarian system needs to reform
and an emerging consensus on the way forward, in
particular a renewed commitment to compliance with
International ~Humanitarian Law. Improving the
architecture to tackle forced displacement and migration
was a major theme running throughout the Summit as was
the need to ensure the most vulnerable are not left behind:
girls and women, youth and people with disabilities. A
more effective and efficient global humanitarian system
will help to build global security and prosperity — which
will, in turn, help advance the security and prosperity
interests of the UK.

The Summit provided us with a compelling agenda for
change — now we need to deliver. We will hold
participants to their commitments, particularly the UN,
and renew our efforts to roll out a new approach in crisis-
affected countries.



Written Answers

Written Answers
Thursday, 26 May 2016

Abscesses
Asked by Lord Blencathra

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what warnings
and advice they intend to give to the public, in the light
of research on the severity of community-onset boils
and abscesses in the UK, published in Epidemiology
and Infection in December 2014 by Laura Shallcross et
al. [HL9]

Lord Prior of Brampton: Public Health England
(PHE) is not planning to launch any new guidance or
introduce warnings in light of the study referred to in the
question and any public advice now falls within the remit
of NHS Choices.

PHE published national guidance for the diagnosis,
treatment and management of PVL-positive strains of S
Aureus (PVL-SA) infections, an element of this includes
the management of skin boils and abscesses caused by
PVL-SA. PVL-SA are strains of a bacterium called
Staphylococcus aureus that can produce a particular toxin
(Panton-Valentine Luekocidin or PVL). Such strains are
strongly associated with skin boils and abscesses which
can be aggressive and recurrent in nature. A copy of the
Guidance on the diagnosis and management of PVL-
associated Staphylococcus aureus infections (PVL-SA) in
England is attached.

PHE produced two leaflets called Patient Information
Sheet — Staphylococcus aureus and Boils and Skin
Infections:  Information for the Public advising
individuals on boils and abscesses caused by PVL-SA in
response to particular “at risk” local environments and
scenarios including schools, sporting groups and military
recruits. The main advice in these leaflets is information
as to where PVL-SA bacteria can be found, the infections
it can cause and practical advice on how patients can
minimise the risk of transferring the bacteria to others and
experiencing repeated infections. Copies of both leaflets
are attached.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Boils and skin infection leaflet [Boils and skin Infection
Leaflet.pdf]

Guidance on Diagnosis [Guidance on the diagnosis and
management of PVL associated SA infections....pdf]

PVL Patient Leaflet [6 PVL info - patient leaflet - 080710.pdf]
The material can be viewed online at:

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL9

26 May 2016

Page 15

Academies: Fraud
Asked by Lord Grocott

To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Nash on 10 May (HL8227),
how many allegations of fraud in respect of academies
and free schools there were in (1) 201314, and (2)
2014-15.[HL115)]

Lord Nash: As stated in the answer to PQ HL8227, the
Education Funding Agency does not classify allegations
into fraud or other forms of irregularity until they have
been investigated. The number of fraud allegations cannot
therefore be isolated from other allegations of irregularity.

Armed Conflict: Hazardous Substances
Asked by Lord Eames

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what plans they
have for the removal of toxic waste left after conflict, in
particular in Iraq and Afghanistan. [HL19]

Earl Howe: The Ministry of Defence has a legal
obligation to comply with UK and EU legislation on
environmental protection. A policy statement made by the
Secretary of State for Defence (Michael Fallon) in August
2014, 'Health, Safety and Environmental Protection in
Defence' (HS&EP), states that "overseas we apply our
UK arrangements where reasonably practicable and, in
addition, respond to host nations' relevant HS&EP
expectations." This policy statement can be accessed at
the gov.uk website:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/secretary-
of-states-policy-statement-on-safety-health-
environmental-protection-and-sustainable-development

UK forces overseas operate under NATO regulations
and therefore must also comply with 'STANAG 7141 -
Joint NATO Doctrine for Environmental Protection
During NATO-led Military Activities', which sets out the
environmental planning guidelines for military activities.

Following withdrawal from both the conflicts in Iraq
and Afghanistan, clean up of hazardous materials was
carried out as far as practicable in accordance with
relevant legislation.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

H&S and Environmental Protection in Defence
[201408 SofS_Policy Statement Fallon.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL19

Belfast Agreement
Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
concept of parity of esteem in the Belfast Agreement
1998 means that people living in Northern Ireland are
subject to more parity of esteem than anywhere else in
the UK; and if not, why not. [HL100]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL9
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL9
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL9
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL9
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL115
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL19
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL19
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL19
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL19
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL100

Page 16

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
application of parity of esteem applies to those in jail in
Northern Ireland but who have a residence elsewhere.
[HL101]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether parity of
esteem as established in the Belfast Agreement 1998
applies to (1) people temporarily residing in Northern
Ireland, and if so for how long such people have to live
there for parity of esteem to apply; and (2) people who
live outside Northern Ireland but work in the province.
[HL102]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
concept of parity of esteem as outlined in the Belfast
Agreement 1998 applies to security service people who
have a residence elsewhere but are, or were, resident in
Northern Ireland for a period. [HL103]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
Secretary of State for Northern Ireland and others who
live for part of the week in Northern Ireland can avail
themselves fully of parity of esteem, and if not, what
parts of the concept of parity of esteem they are unable
to avail themselves of. [HL129]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
concept of parity of esteem as outlined by the Belfast
Agreement 1998 applies to those who march on the
streets of Northern Ireland in army uniforms but are not
members of the army, in the same ways as to members
of the recognised security forces. [HL131]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether parity of
esteem as established in the Belfast Agreement 1998
applies to people who live in the Republic of Ireland.
[HL99]

Lord Dunlop: This Government understands the
concept of parity of esteem, as set out in the 1998 Belfast
Agreement, as placing a general obligation on the UK
Government to treat people of different traditions in
Northern Ireland fairly and with equal respect. In the
Agreement it is clearly expressed and defined in relation
to people living in Northern Ireland.

As a general obligation there is no definition of
particular circumstances in which it does or does not
apply.

As I have set out in previous replies to the Noble Lord,
this Government is firm in its commitment to the
protection of people against any form of discrimination,
and the promotion of opportunity for all, across the whole
of our United Kingdom.

26 May 2016

Written Answers

In respect of the Noble Lord’s question about those who
might march wearing army uniforms but who are not
members of an army, the concept of parity of esteem
clearly does not absolve people from upholding the law.
This Government has made clear many times that we will
never accept any form of equivalence between members
of the security forces and those who engage in terrorism
or other forms of paramilitary activity.

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what is the
purpose of the concept of parity of esteem as applied to
Northern Ireland; and why those standards of esteem
are not applied in the rest of the UK. [HL104]

Asked by Lord Laird

To ask Her Majesty’s Government who defines parity
of esteem as required by the Belfast Agreement 1998;
how it is defined; whether it is possible to change the
definition; and if so, how. [HL130]

Lord Dunlop: ‘Parity of esteem’ is expressed and
defined in the 1998 Belfast Agreement in relation to
people living in Northern Ireland. That Agreement was
reached following talks between the then UK Labour
Government, several of Northern Ireland’s political
parties — including the Ulster Unionist Party, Sinn Fein
and others — and the then Irish Government. This
Government sees parity of esteem as treating everybody
in Northern Ireland fairly, with equal respect, just as it is
committed to treating people fairly and with equal respect
wherever they live in the United Kingdom.

Bosnia and Herzegovina: Religious Buildings
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what is their
response to the recent reconstruction and reopening of
the Ferhadija Mosque in Bosnia and Herzegovina.
[HL122]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: The Government
warmly welcomes the reopening of the Ferhadija Mosque,
which took place on 7 May. This is an unmistakable
symbol of religious diversity and tolerance in Bosnia and
Herzegovina. The atmosphere during the reopening
ceremony, which our Ambassador to Bosnia and
Herzegovina attended, was dignified and celebratory. The
Ferhadija Mosque will serve as a powerful symbol of how
communities can support each other on the long journey
towards reconciliation.

Clostridium
Asked by Lord Hunt of Kings Heath

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what action they
are taking to ensure that NICE guidance is followed in
the use of faecal microbiota transplants in the treatment
of recurrent Clostridium difficile. [HL94]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL101
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL101
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL102
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL103
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL129
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL131
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL99
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL99
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL104
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL130
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL122
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL122
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL94

Written Answers

Asked by Lord Hunt of Kings Heath

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what action they
are taking to ensure that NICE guidance is followed in
the use of faecal microbiota transplants in the treatment
of recurrent Clostridium difficile infections. [HL97]

Lord Prior of Brampton: The National Institute for
Health and Care Excellence has produced guidance on
faecal microbiota transplant for recurrent Clostridium
difficile infection under the interventional procedure
programme. This programme makes recommendations
about the safety of the procedures and how well they
work. However the guidance does not constitute a
direction to National Health Service trusts to provide the
interventions. Decisions about whether to provide a
treatment are taken locally.

Asked by Lord Hunt of Kings Heath

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of the outcome and cost effectiveness
of the use of faecal microbiota transplants in the
treatment of recurrent Clostridium difficile infections.
[HL95]

Asked by Lord Hunt of Kings Heath

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of the rate of uptake by the NHS of
faecal microbiota transplants in the treatment of
recurrent Clostridium difficile infections. [HL96]

Lord Prior of Brampton: The National Institute for
Health and Care Excellence (NICE) has produced
guidance on faecal microbiota transplant for recurrent
Clostridium difficile infection. NICE has recommended
that the procedure is safe enough for use in the National
Health Service, but no assessment of its cost effectiveness
has been made by NICE.

Data on the uptake by the NHS of faecal microbiota
transplants in the treatment of recurrent Clostridium
difficile is not collected centrally.

Cornish Language
Asked by Lord Teverson

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they have
plans to reconsider their decision to withdraw financial
support for the Cornish language, and if not, under what
circumstances they next intend to do so. [HL61]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Cornwall Council has
a core spending power of £1.7 billion over the next four
years, from which they can allocate the necessary
resources to sustain and grow the use of the Cornish
Language, if that is what local people want to see.

Countryside: Access

Asked by Lord Patten

To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Gardiner of Kimble on 29

26 May 2016

Page 17

April (HL7749), whether they have identified any
prospective disadvantages of the Right to Roam policy;
and if so, what those disadvantages are. [HL42]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: The Government has not
identified any prospective disadvantages of the right of
access for open-air recreation on foot on open country
(mountain, moor, heath and down) and registered
common land which is provided for under the
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. The Act was
passed by a previous Government after public
consultation and an appraisal of a number of options for
increasing access to land where access had not been
allowed before.

The legislation was therefore framed so that the right of
access over such areas was carefully balanced against the
needs of land managers, businesses and wildlife. Areas
such as houses and their gardens, and buildings or their
curtilage, are automatically exempt from the right of
access to avoid intrusion on people’s privacy even where
they fall within land which appears on a map of open
access land.

The open access regime also includes general
restrictions at the national level that exclude specific
potentially damaging activities from the right of access
and controls on people walking with dogs. To supplement
these, local temporary restrictions on the right of access
may be put in place to limit where people go or what they
do, if it is necessary to protect against the harm that any
access may cause to sensitive landscape or wildlife
habitat, public safety or the ability of landowners to
manage their land.

Ethiopia: Detainees
Asked by Lord Judd

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of conditions faced by detainees in
Macekalawi prison in Ethiopia. [HL70]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: We do not have access
to Maekalawi prison and, therefore, are not in a position
to make an assessment of the conditions within the prison.
However, we are aware of the allegations contained in the
Human Rights Watch 2013 report titled “They Want a
Confession” and the subsequent response from the
Government of Ethiopia to the report. Through our
bilateral relationship with Ethiopia we will continue to
lobby the government on the treatment of high-profile
political prisoners, some of who are detained at
Maekalawi prison.

Ethiopia: Human Rights
Asked by Baroness Kinnock of Holyhead

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of whether the Ethiopian Human Rights
Commission is a credible body to investigate human
rights violations committed by the Ethiopian security
forces in their response to the Oromo protests. [HL29]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL97
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL95
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL95
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL96
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL61
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL42
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL70
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL29

Page 18

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: The British Government
remains deeply concerned about the handling of
demonstrations in Oromia and the reported deaths of a
number of protestors, and has repeatedly made
representations to the Ethiopian Government over the
ongoing situation in Oromia. We will continue to monitor
the situation closely and raise our concerns with the
Ethiopian Government, including on the use of force.

The Ethiopian Human Rights Commission (EHRC) has
been appointed to look into the handling of the protests in
Oromia. We will not pre-judge the outcome of their
investigation and we await the publication of their report.
We will continue to urge the EHRC and the Government
of Ethiopia to ensure that their report is credible,
transparent and leads to concrete action. We will take a
view on what further lobbying, if any might be
appropriate following the publication of the EHRC report.

Asked by Baroness Kinnock of Holyhead

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they
intend to support a statement on Ethiopia at the June
session of the UN Human Rights Council, in the light of
the government of Ethiopia's response to the Oromo
protests. [HL30]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: We remain deeply
concerned about the handling of demonstrations in
Oromia and the reported deaths of a number of protestors.
We have repeatedly made representations to the Ethiopian
government over the ongoing situation in that region. We
will consider the merits of a statement, with likeminded
countries, on Ethiopia’s response to the Oromo protests at
the UN Human Rights Council in June.

Asked by Baroness Kinnock of Holyhead

To ask Her Majesty’s Government why Ethiopia was
not classified as a priority country in the FCO's recent
report on human rights and democracy, in the light of
the government of Ethiopia's response to the Oromo
protests. [HL31]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: Any list of priorities has
to be limited. Our concept of Human Rights Priority
Countries is not intended to an exhaustive list of trouble
spots. Nor is it a homogenous group. We have chosen to
focus on 30 countries where we judge the UK can make a
real difference on human rights over the duration of this
Parliament. Our concerns are not limited to those
countries; our interests are global. The Foreign and
Commonwealth Office’s Annual Report on Human
Rights and Democracy highlights specific human rights
issues, which we are keen to work on with other countries
to address. We have consistently expressed our concern at
the human rights situation in Ethiopia, and have made
representations specifically in response to the Oromo
protests.

We remain deeply concerned about the handling of
demonstrations in Oromia and the reported deaths of a
number of protestors, and have repeatedly made
representations to the Ethiopian government over the
ongoing situation in that region. The Secretary of State for

26 May 2016

Written Answers

International Development, the Rt Hon. Member for
Putney (Justine Greening), raised our concerns with Prime
Minister Hailemariam Desalegn on 21 January. The
Parliamentary ~ Under-Secretary  for Foreign and
Commonwealth Affairs, my Hon. Friend the Member for
Rochford and Southend East (James Duddridge), raised
our concerns with the Ethiopian Foreign Minister, Dr
Tedros, at the African Union Summit in Addis Ababa on
27 January. Our Ambassador to Ethiopia also raised the
issue with Prime Minister Hailemariam Desalegn on 26
April. We will continue to monitor the situation closely
and raise our concerns with the Ethiopian government,
including on the use of force. We will continue to work
with our partners, including the US, in urging the
Ethiopian government to use restraint in their handling of
the protests in Oromia.

Asked by Lord Judd
To ask Her Majesty’s Government what
representations they have made, bilaterally and

multilaterally, to the government of Ethiopia about the
case of Bekel Gerba, deputy chairman of the Oromo
Federalist Congress, and 21 others, recently charged
under the counter-terrorism law. [HL69]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: We remain deeply
concerned about the handling of demonstrations in
Oromia and the reported deaths of a number of protestors.
We have repeatedly made representations to the Ethiopian
government, including Prime Minister Desalegn, over the
situation in that region. We also have concerns about
those detained under the Anti-Terrorism Proclamation,
including members of the opposition groups, journalists,
peaceful protesters, and others seeking to express their
rights to freedom of assembly or expression. We are
developing a coordinated response in concert with
international partners to consider how best to raise our
concerns with the Government of Ethiopia on the
continued detention of opposition leaders like Bekele
Gerba.

Ethiopia: Torture
Asked by Lord Judd

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of the prevalence of torture in Ethiopia.
[HL71]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: We continue to be
concerned about allegations of torture in Ethiopia made
by organisations such as Human Rights Watch and
Amnesty International in relation to people detained
under the Anti-Terrorism Proclamation. Those include
members of the opposition groups, journalists, peaceful
protestors, and others seeking to express their rights to
freedom of assembly or expression. We continually
monitor and assess a range of human rights issues in
Ethiopia, including allegations of torture. We continue to
make representations to the Government of Ethiopia on
individual cases as well as more broadly through our
Human Rights Dialogue. We also support the continued


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL30
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL31
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL69
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL71
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL71

Written Answers

human rights discussions between international partners
and the Government of Ethiopia.

Head Lice
Asked by Lord Blencathra

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what warnings
and advice they intend to give to the public about the
incidence of treatment-resistant head lice in the UK.
[HLS]

Lord Prior of Brampton: There are no plans to issue
any specific warnings or advice around the incidence of
treatment-resistant head lice. Guidance for the treatment
of head lice is to wet comb using a head lice comb, as
opposed to using insecticides.

Health Services: Refugees
Asked by Lord Empey

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what estimate they
have made of the mental and other health services that
will be needed to assist the unaccompanied children
who will be brought to the UK from refugee camps (1)
in Europe, and (2) outside Europe. [HL110]

Asked by Lord Empey

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment
they have made of the impact of the arrival of
unaccompanied children from refugee camps (1) in
Europe, and (2) outside Europe, on waiting lists for
mental and other health services. [HL112]

Asked by Lord Empey

To ask Her Majesty’s Government how many
additional staff are being recruited to attend to and treat
unaccompanied children coming to the UK from
refugee camps (1) in Europe, and (2) outside Europe.
[HL113]

Lord Prior of Brampton: The United Kingdom has
been operating resettlement schemes for many years and
we already have established and effective networks to
accommodate and support resettled people. The increase
in numbers will require an expansion of current networks
and the impact on local communities and infrastructure
will need to be managed carefully. That is why we are
working with a wide range of partners to ensure that
people are integrated sensitively into local communities
and that we have the right support in place for
unaccompanied refugee children who arrive in the UK
from Europe whilst ensuring we fulfil our obligations to
children who are already in the UK.

The guidance, Statutory Guidance on Promoting the
Health and Well-being of Looked After Children, sets out
the health duties for local authorities, clinical
commissioning groups (CCGs) and NHS England. The
guidance sets out that local authorities and the National
Health Service should take account any particular needs

26 May 2016

Page 19

of the child, including if they are unaccompanied asylum
seekers. This guidance is attached.

Whilst there are a range of health care professionals, for
example youth workers and teachers, who deliver
interventions and support for children and young people
with mental health conditions, clinical need should be
determined by a specialist initial assessment in line with
guidance produced by the National Institute for Health
and Care Excellence.

Local areas have published Local Transformation Plans
that set out how mental health services will be delivered
for their population. As part of their plans, local areas
were asked to set out how they planned to meet the needs
of more vulnerable groups, including unaccompanied
refugee and asylum seeking children (UASC).

NHS England ensures that all commissioners of health
services have appropriate arrangements and resources in
place to meet the physical, emotional and mental health
needs of looked-after children, including UASC. They
will work with local commissioners to raise awareness of
the Resettlement Programme and highlight the additional
numbers of children who will require their attention and
support.

Decisions about the resources needed to meet the
mental health and other health needs of all children and
young people, including UASC, are taken at a local level
by CCGs. This may include decisions to recruit additional
staff where necessary.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Statutory Guidance Promoting Health Children [HL110
promoting_health of looked after children.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL110

Homelessness
Asked by Lord Chadlington

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they have
made any assessment of the Housing First policy
implemented in Utah as a means to tackle
homelessness. [HL13]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: One person without a
home is one too many which is why we have increased
central investment to tackle homelessness over the next
four years to £139 million.

Homelessness is rarely the result of a personal housing
crisis alone and we know that many rough sleepers and
homeless people have complex needs, such as mental
health difficulties or substance misuse, which result in
poor life chances.

That is why we announced at Budget 2016 that we are
developing a new £10 million national Social Impact
Bond programme, to help homeless people with complex
needs off the streets. We want to drive innovative ways to
support those with the most complex needs, including
‘Housing First’. In doing so, we will look to learn from


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL8
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL8
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL110
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL112
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL113
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL113
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL110
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL110
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL110
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL13

Page 20

how other countries have delivered, including the United
States and elsewhere.

This work forms part of our wider approach to
preventing and reducing homelessness, which also
includes a new £10 million rough sleeping programme
and an additional £100 million of funding for move-on
accommodation for those leaving hostels and refuges.

Horn of Africa: EU Immigration
Asked by Lord Chidgey

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether the
Foreign and Commonwealth Office has commissioned
any research into migration to the EU from Horn of
Africa nations, in the UK's role as the Chair of the
Khartoum Process. [HL16]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: In response to the
migration crisis, the Government is building its evidence
base on the drivers and trends in migration flows. We are
working with partners, including through the Khartoum
Process, to obtain a more systematic quantitative and
qualitative data on flows and drivers of migration in
source, transit and destination countries.

The UK is funding data analysis and evidence review
work by the International Organization for Migration and
the Open Data Institute on migration into the EU through
the central Mediterranean route. The UK has also funded
work for research into criminal networks facilitating
human trafficking and smuggling in the Horn of Africa.

Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what international
safeguards and oversight mechanisms will be in place
throughout the implementation of the Khartoum
Process to prevent trafficking and bribery, and to ensure
that human rights are respected. [HL51]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: The Rome Declaration
launching the Khartoum Process and the Valletta Summit
Political Declaration both make clear that all participants
should work to combat people trafficking and smuggling
with full respect for human rights. The UK will continue
to work closely with partners to ensure that all work
supported under the Khartoum Process is fully human
rights compliant.

While helping the countries of the Horn of Africa cope
with migratory flows and tackling the root causes of
migration is firmly in the UK's interests, we remain
mindful of the broader humanitarian and political
concerns regarding countries in that region.

Housing and Planning Act 2016
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty’s Government how far they have
progressed in preparing the regulations required
following the passing of the Housing and Planning Act
2016.[HL166]

26 May 2016

Written Answers

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Housing and
Planning Act 2016 received Royal Assent on 12 May
2016. Work is ongoing to develop regulations and they
will be published in due course.

Measurement
Asked by Baroness Hayter of Kentish Town

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what enforcement
action local weights and measures authorities in Great
Britain have undertaken under Chapter 15 of the
Consumer Rights Act 2015 since it came into force on
27 May 2015. [HL119]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: This information is not held
centrally.

Obesity
Asked by Lord Blencathra

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they have
any plans to make morbidly obese persons whose
obesity is caused by over-eating and lack of exercise
pay some or all of the cost of NHS treatment received
for that condition. [HL5]

Lord Prior of Brampton: There are no plans to make
persons whose obesity is caused by over-eating and lack
of exercise pay any of the cost of National Health Service
treatment received for that condition.

The NHS Constitution states in its second principle
“Access to NHS services is based on clinical need, not an
individual’s ability to pay. NHS services are free of
charge, except in limited circumstances sanctioned by
Parliament.” A copy of the NHS Constitution is attached.

The Answer includes the following attached material:
NHS Constitution [NHS_Constitution_July2015.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL5

Perry Beeches Academy Trust
Asked by Lord Grocott

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what action they
have taken during the last 12 months in respect of the
Perry Beeches academy chain. [HL116]

Lord Nash: During the last 12 months the Education
Funding Agency (EFA) has investigated Perry Beeches
The Academy Trust and found serious weaknesses in
financial management and governance. The investigations
resulted in the EFA issuing the trust with a Financial
Notice to Improve (FNtI) on 8 March 2016, which is
attached and can be found on GOV.UK at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-
notice-to-improve-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust

The EFA also published two investigation reports into
the trust which are published on GOV.UK. The first


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL16
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL51
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL166
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL119
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL5
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL5
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL5
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL5
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL116
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-notice-to-improve-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-notice-to-improve-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust

Written Answers

report, ¢ Financial management and governance review:
Perry Beeches The Academy Trust’ is attached and can be
found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-
management-and-governance-review-perry-beeches-the-
academy-trust.

The second report, ‘Investigation report: Perry Beeches
The Academy Trust. ’ is attached and can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/investigatio
n-report-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust

We will continue to monitor the trust’s progress
towards meeting the requirements set out in the FNtI and
if we do not see significant improvement we will not
hesitate to take further action. This is one of the key
strengths of free schools and academies — when we spot
failure we can take far swifter action than would happen
in other schools.

Perry Beeches IV (a secondary free school, for children
aged 11-19 years, which opened in September 2014) and
Perry Beeches V (an all through free school, for children
aged 4-19 years, which opened in September 2015) have
received routine visits from Department for Education
advisers to monitor educational performance and provide
support. Perry Beeches III (a secondary free school, for
children aged 11-19 years, which opened in September
2013) has received more extensive education adviser
support because it was placed in special measures in May
2015.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Financial_Notice to_Improve Perry Beeches [HL116 attachment
Lpdf]

Financial_management_and_governance_review [HI116
attachment I1.pdf]

Investigation report Perry Beeches [HL116 attachment II1.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL116

Prisoners: Mental Illness
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what proportion of
(1) prisoners, and (2) young offenders, suffer from
mental health problems; and of those, how many suffer
from (a) illegal drug addiction, and (b) prescribed drug
dependence. [HL52]

Lord Prior of Brampton: 72% of adult male prisoners
and 71% of adult female prisoners may have two or more
mental disorders including personality disorder,
psychosis, anxiety, depression or substance misuse
according to the Office for National Statistics (ONS).

According to the cross-government report Healthy
Children, Safer Communities (2009), more than one third
of people held in the children and young people’s secure
estate, including those held in young offender institutions,

26 May 2016

Page 21

have diagnosed mental health disorders. A copy of this
report is attached.

The ONS also reports that about 55% of individuals
entering prison have a drug problem. Data on prescribed
drug dependence in prisons is not collected centrally.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Healthy Children, Safer Communities [PQ HL 52 Sandwich
Healthy Children Safer Communities 2009.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL52

Racoon Dogs
Asked by Lord Blencathra

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what information
they have collected on the number of racoon dogs in the
UK; whether they have any plans to ban the ownership
of racoon dogs outside licensed zoos; and what action
they plan to take to exterminate any in the wild. [HL6]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: No data is collected on the
number of raccoon dogs in the UK.

There are currently no plans to ban the ownership of
this species inside or outside licensed zoos.

It is currently an offence under the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981 to release a raccoon dog, or allow
one to escape, into the wild. If an animal were to escape it
would first be the responsibility of the owner to recapture
the animal. If, however, there was a threat that the species
were to become established in the wild, action would be
undertaken to capture and remove the animals in
accordance with a draft rapid response protocol currently
being prepared as part of the GB non-native species
strategy.

Rights of Way
Asked by Lord Patten

To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord Gardiner of Kimble on 29
April (HL7747), whether the regulations regarding
rights of way provisions that will be subject to
affirmative resolution will also be subject to any further
public consultation. [HL137]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: The changes to the public
path order regime that the Government is introducing
were part of a full public consultation carried out in May
2012. We are now implementing those changes through
amendments to the Local Authorities (Recovery of Costs
for Public Path Orders) Regulations 1993. We are
consulting further with both the Stakeholder Working
Group and local authorities on the detail of the
amendments.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-management-and-governance-review-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-management-and-governance-review-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-management-and-governance-review-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/investigation-report-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/investigation-report-perry-beeches-the-academy-trust
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL116
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL116
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL116
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL52
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL52
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL52
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL52
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL6
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL137

Page 22

Russia: Press Freedom
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what
representations they are making to the government of
Russia about alleged state interference in the affairs of
the RBC newspaper and news service; and whether they
will make public any responses received. [HL83]

Baroness Anelay of St Johns: The British Government
has not made any specific representations to the Russian
Federation regarding the dismissal of three editors of
Russian newspaper RBK on 13 May. However the
Minister for Europe, my Rt Hon. Friend the Member for
Aylesbury (Mr Lidington), did raise our broader concerns
about the suppression of civil society in Russia with his
counterpart Deputy Minister Titov in December 2015. As
set out in the Foreign and Commonwealth Office Human
Rights Report, the UK is deeply concerned about the
reducing space for dissenting views and the increasing
pressure on the media community in Russia.

Somalia: Kenya
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what is their
policy regarding Somali refugees in Kenya and the
presence of Kenyan armed forces in Somalia. [HL87]

Baroness Anelay of St Johmns: The Government
recognises the significant burden that the Government of
Kenya faces in housing a large number of Somali
refugees. We encourage the Government of Kenya to
maintain its global leadership role on this issue as well as
its international obligations. We, and the international
community, support the continued dialogue with the
Government of Somalia and the Tripartite agreement
which provides a legal framework for the voluntary
repatriation of Somali refugees.

We strongly support Kenyan troops deployed to
Somalia as part of the African Union Mission in Somalia
(AMISOM). AMISOM has made important progress
against Al Shabaab since 2007, who continue to pose a
significant terrorist threat in Somali and the region. We
greatly value the contribution made by Kenya and the
other troop contributing countries, and recognise the
sacrifices that the Kenyan Defence Forces are making.

Terrorism: Northern Ireland
Asked by Lord Maginnis of Drumglass

To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the
Written Statement by Lord Keen of Elie on 11 May
(HLWS694) regarding the increasing threat from
dissident Irish republicans, what plans they have to
establish a means for liaising more regularly and
effectively with members of both Houses of Parliament
from Northern Ireland on such matters. [HL225]

Lord Dunlop: A number of established mechanisms
already exist for the purpose of communicating the threat

26 May 2016

Written Answers

from Northern Ireland-related terrorism to both Houses.
These include the biannual written security statements to
Parliament setting out details on threat levels, oral and
written Parliamentary questions, meetings of the Northern
Ireland Affairs Committee and briefing meetings with
Peers and MPs. It is also open to MPs and Noble Lords to
use procedures of both Houses to raise these matters and
hold ministers to account.

Tickets: Sales
Asked by Baroness Hayter of Kentish Town

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they will
publish all of the responses received by the review
relating to secondary ticketing required by section 94 of
the Consumer Rights Act 2015. [HL117]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: The Government plans to
publish responses to the Call for Evidence in due course.

Asked by Baroness Hayter of Kentish Town

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they will
lay the report relating to secondary ticketing before
Parliament on the same date that it is published, and not
later than Thursday 26 May, in accordance with section
94 of the Consumer Rights Act 2015. [HL118]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: My Rt. Hon Friends, the
Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills and
the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport laid
the report today.

Asked by Baroness Hayter of Kentish Town

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what action in
respect of the secondary ticketing market has been
taken since Chapter 15 of the Consumer Rights Act
2015 came into force by (1) the Competition and
Markets Authority, and (2) the National Trading
Standards Board. [HL120]

Baroness Neville-Rolfe: This information is not held
centrally.

UK Membership of EU
Asked by Lord Green of Deddington

To ask Her Majesty’s Government, further to the
Written Answer by Lord O’Neill of Gatley on 6 May
(HL7841), what was the actual level of UK GDP
estimated in each of the three alternatives studied, and
in the case of remaining in the EU. [HL155]

Lord O'Neill of Gatley: HM Treasury did not produce
a forecast of how big the economy would be in 15 years’
time. The analysis of the long-term economic impact of
EU membership and the alternatives, provided an
assessment of the difference in the size of the economy
under the alternatives to EU membership for a given
economic forecast. This showed that GDP would be 3.8%
lower in an EEA arrangement, 6.2% lower in a negotiated


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL83
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-18/HL87
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-23/HL225
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL117
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL118
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL120
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL155

Written Answers 26 May 2016 Page 23

bilateral agreement and 7.5% lower in a WTO
arrangement. These are all central estimates.

Universities: Construction
Asked by Lord Marlesford

To ask Her Majesty’s Government what are the
proposed locations and planned commencement dates
of construction for the establishment of new universities
referred to in the Queen's Speech. [HL172]

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park: Government is
legislating to increase choice and competition in the
higher education sector. These measures will enable the
establishment of high-quality new universities where
there is a need in terms of student and employer demand.

VAT: Private Education
Asked by Lord Lexden

To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they plan
to extend VAT =zero-rating to building work in
independent schools that do not charge VAT on school
fees and are therefore not registered for VAT. [HL220]

Lord O'Neill of Gatley: The construction of a new
building is normally subject to the standard rate of VAT.

However, the construction of buildings that are either
designed as a dwelling, to be used solely for a relevant
residential purpose, or to be used solely for a relevant
charitable purpose may be zero-rated for VAT.

This relief is available to eligible consumers and
businesses regardless of their VAT registration status.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-19/HL172
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-05-23/HL220

Index to Statements and Answers

Written Statements 1
Agriculture and Fisheries Council........................ 1
BIS Consultation ..........cccceeeveeneneeneneneeneeeene, 1
British Steel Pension Scheme............cccccoceeenen. 2

Carbon Capture and Storage: Yorkshire and
Humber ..o, 2

Consumer Protection: Resale of Tickets .............. 2

Correction to Lords Oral Question: Bowes

Museum and Durham County Council................. 3
Counter-Extremism Strategy .........cccceeeeveeeeenueenen. 3
Counter-Terrorist Asset Freezing Regime:........... 3
Double Taxation Conventions............c.cceccerveeneenee. 5
Education, Youth, Culture and Sport Council......5
Foreign Affairs Council and General Affairs

CounCil ...cooeieiieiieeee 6
Foreign Affairs Council for Development............ 7
Higher Education Student Support............cc..c...... 8
HPV Vaccination..........eceveeieiinceneneeeneecenee, 8
HS2 Phase 2a........cccoeeiiieeiieieieceeeeeeeeee e, 8

Indemnity for Petition Officers (Recall Petitions)9

Insurance Fraud Taskforce ..........cccoocevveerinnnnnne 10
Intelligence and Security Committee ................. 10
Jaguar Land ROVeT........cccooceevininiininiiice 10
Justice and Home Affairs Post-Council Statement
............................................................................ 11
LSCB Review and Government Response......... 11
Planning Act 2008: Hornsea Offshore Wind Farm
............................................................................ 12
Post Foreign Affairs Council (Trade)................. 12
PriSONS ..ceeeuiiiieieiceeee e 13
Rail FranchiSing ..........ccccoeeevieiieviieniieniecieenens 13
Report of the Biometrics Commissioner ............ 13
World Humanitarian Summit ..........ccceeeeuenneee. 13
Written Answers 15
ADSCESSES. c.nvenvieneeeeenieieseeeeeeeseee et 15
Academies: Fraud.........cocoooeiiiiniinniinine, 15

Armed Conflict: Hazardous Substances............. 15

Belfast Agreement..........ccoceeevevcieeevieveeneeneeenee 15

Bosnia and Herzegovina: Religious Buildings.. 16

Clostriditm ......coceevereereneeieeeeeecee e 16
Cornish Language..........ccecceeveeneenieniieieeeene 17
Countryside: ACCESS ...cccvvrveerieereerrerreereereeenens 17
Ethiopia: Detainees.........ccoceevevercreecriereerieeneeene 17
Ethiopia: Human Rights .........ccccoociiiiiinncne 17
Ethiopia: TOTture.........ccoceevververcieereereeeeeeenens 18
Head Lice....ooouviiiiiiiiieieeieee e 19
Health Services: Refugees.........ccceevvevveveenenne. 19
Homelessness. .......c.oevveerienienienieeeeieeeeeee 19
Horn of Africa: EU Immigration........................ 20
Housing and Planning Act 2016..............cc........ 20
Measurement ..........coccceveereenienieniieenieeneeneene 20
ODESILY .veerieerierieiierire e ere e eere e enes 20
Perry Beeches Academy Trust.......ccccceevueenennee. 20
Prisoners: Mental Illness .........ccccceeevereenrnncne 21
Racoon Dogs.......cceeviiiniiiiiiiiicnieeeeee 21
Rights of Way.....cccvevvvevienieciecrece e 21
Russia: Press Freedom.........cccoecvveiieiieieenennne. 22
Somalia: Kenya........cccceeeevverieviienienienveereenenn 22
Terrorism: Northern Ireland ..............ccccceenneee. 22
Tickets: Sales.....cccovreerereeieieeeeeeeee e 22
UK Membership of EU.........cccccovevieiierieinnne, 22
Universities: Construction .............cceecveeeveeneenne. 23
VAT: Private Education ...........ccccecevereennnnene. 23



